

  
**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN**  
**BENCH AT JAIPUR**

S.B. Criminal Misc Suspension Of Sentence Application (Appeal)  
No. 1238/2024

In

S.B. Criminal Appeal No.557/2023

Meharban Singh S/o Bhagwan Singh

----Appellant

Versus

Central Bureau Of Narcotics

-----Respondent

---

|                   |   |                             |
|-------------------|---|-----------------------------|
| For Appellant(s)  | : | Mr. Ali Mohammed Khan       |
| For Respondent(s) | : | Mr. Tej Prakash Sharma, SPP |

---

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINOD KUMAR BHARWANI**

**Order**

**26/02/2026**

Learned counsel for the appellant(s) submits that the appellant(s) has been in custody from last more than five years.

Learned Public Prosecutor has submitted the custody certificate in respect of the appellant, which indicates that the appellant(s) has been in custody from last four years & five months.

Learned Special Public Prosecutor is directed to verify the actual period of custody of the appellant(s) and procure the latest and correct Custody Certificate, on the next date of hearing.

List the matter after one week.

(VINOD KUMAR BHARWANI),J